ii)At December 31, 2007, the total compensation cost related to non-vested awards not yet recognized was
US$1,348,523 (December 31, 2006 – US$2,485,620) which will be recognized over a weighted-average period of
0.7 years.  The total fair value of all options vested during the year December 31, 2007 was US$1,870,289 (year
ended December 31, 2006 - US$1,523,840).

No income tax benefit has been recognized relating to stock-based compensation expense and no tax benefits have
been realized from the exercise of stock options.

c)   Restatement
The years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and the period from inception August 21, 2002 to December 31, 2006 have
been restated due to an error in the classification and calculation for stock-based compensation for non-employee
consultants.

The following is a summary of the effects of this restatement on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets and
Statements of Stockholders' Equity at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the Consolidated Statements of Operations for
the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the period from inception of August 21, 2002 to December 31,
2006.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2006
US$

Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2005
US$

Dec 31,
2006
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 9,722,738 657,536 1,741,060 12,121,334
Additional paid-in
   capital 47,077,827 1,055,649 4,767,424 52,900,900
Deficit accumulated (2,990,674) (398,113) (3,026,364) (6,415,151)
Stockholders' equity 44,138,770 657,536 1,741,060 46,537,366

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 47,077,827 1,055,649 4,767,424 52,900,900
Accumulated deficit (2,990,674) (398,113) (3,026,364) (6,415,151)
Stockholders' equity 44,138,770 657,536 1,741,060 46,537,366

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10-K

168

Year ended
Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2006
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2006
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
 to Dec 31,

2006
US$

Statements of Operations
   General and Administrative 1,406,000 2,510,716 484,926 484,926 1,890,926 2,995,642
Consulting fees 1,190,919 1,864,251 (86,813) 2,939,551 1,104,106 4,803,802
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (1,150,690) (2,990,674) (398,113) (3,424,477) (1,548,803) (6,415,151)
Net loss per share
   - basic and diluted (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

FS 95

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10-K

169

TOC
GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2007

8.   Stock Options (continued)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2005
US$

Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2004
US$

Dec 31,
2005
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 2,216,663 1,672,576 68,484 3,957,723
Additional paid-in
   capital 40,275,588 4,354,256 413,168 45,043,012
Deficit accumulated (1,839,984) (2,681,680) (344,684) (4,866,348)
Stockholders' equity 38,483,965 1,672,576 68,484 40,225,025

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 40,275,588 4,354,256 413,168 45,043,012
Accumulated deficit (1,839,984) (2,681,680) (344,684) (4,866,348)
Stockholders' equity 38,483,965 1,672,576 68,484 40,225,025

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Year ended
Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
to Dec 31, 2005

US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2005
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
 to Dec 31, 2005

US$
S t a t e m e n t s  o f
Operations
Consulting fees 265,446 673,332 2,681,680 3,026,364 2,947,126 3,699,696
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (480,980) (1,839,984)) (2,681,680) (3,026,364) (3,162,660) (4,866,348))
Net loss per share
   - basic and diluted (0.01) (0.05) (0.06)

The restatement had no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2006,